Rules by Recommended Committee Assignments

Promulgated

Effective

Filed w/ SOS

Last Revision

		Date	Date	Date	Date		
Education Committees							
Department of Higher Education Repeal							
Arkansas Workforce Improvement Grant	t Program Rules and Regulations				ID#: 1733		
Statutory Authority:	ACA 6-16-1604	09/22/2003	09/22/2003	09/12/2006	09/12/2006		
Requirement Statement: Repeal:	The Arkansas Department of Higher Education shall administer this grant under policies set by the State Board of Higher Education. The Workforce Improvement Grant was repealed in the 2017 General Assembly's Regular Session. Act 316 of 2017 Repealed the code for the Workforce Improvement Grant. http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/1733/Final/WIG Rules for deletion.pdf						
Career Enhancement/Career Seminar Schools, Real Estate Continuing Education (Private Career Education)							
Statutory Authority:	Act 1213 of 1995	04/19/1995	05/15/1995	05/24/1995	06/15/1995		
Required under State or Federal Law:	: Act 1213 of 1995 (Arkansas Code 6-51-601-620) addresses assorted issues with real estate continuing education, correspondence and combination schools and give Board of Private Education the authority to administer rules to implement this legislation.						
•	Act 565 of 2017 moved the functions of Private Career Education to the Department of Higher Education. The oversight of real estate schools was moved to the Real Education prior to this. Act 565 of 2017 moved the functions of Private Career Education to the Department of Higher Education. The oversight of real estate schools was moved to the Real Education prior to this.						
Link to Rule Document:	http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/1742/Final/PCE	Rules for 1995 June.pdf					
Fees 1990-1991, Amended November 15	5, 1990 (Private Career Education)				ID#: 1283		
Statutory Authority:	ACA 6-51-610	04/22/1992	04/22/1992	09/20/2009	12/23/2009		
Requirement Statement:	: ACA 6-51-610 Gives the State Board of Private Career Education the power to set fees for schools established under ACA 6-51-601-6-51-602. ACA 6-51-610 Gives the State Board of Private Career Education the power to set fees for schools established under ACA 6-51-601-6-51-602. Rule needs repealed to align with the change in code from Act 565 of 2017 (6-51-610) giving authority over private career education to the Department of Higher I Assessed fees are set by ADHE in consultation with the State Board of Private Career Education.						
	http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/1283/Final/Priva	te Career Ed 1990 Fees.pdf					
Freshman- Sophomore Minority Grant P	rogram (Repealed)				ID#: 1456		
Statutory Authority:	Act Repealed under 6-81-901-910	10/21/1994	11/21/1994	02/19/2001	03/19/2001		
1		man Spohmore Minority Gran	t.pdf				
Institutional Certification Advisory Com	mittee				ID#: 998		
Statutory Authority:	ACA 6-61-302	05/14/1987	05/14/1987	05/14/1987			
Requirement Statement:	ACA 6-61-302 Requires ICAC Committee Members to be appointed by the Arkansa Requires the Arkansas Higher Education Coordinating Board (AHECB) to appoint noversight responsibilities for private and out-of-state institutions that are not statutor Rules for ICAC are in current rules and regulations. This rule is out-of-date. http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/998/Final/ICAC	nembers to the Institutional Ce ily exempt.	•		AHECB in its		

Prepared on: August 24, 2018 Page 1 of 2

		Promulgated Date	Effective Date	Filed w/ SOS Date	Last Revision Date		
Institutional Certification Advisory Com	mittee Rules				ID#: 999		
Statutory Authority:	ACA 6-61-301 (b)	04/10/1987	05/10/1987	02/24/2005	09/12/2012		
Required under State or Federal Law:	ACA 6-61-301 (b) Empowers the Arkansas Higher Education Coordinating Board (AHEO under the ICAC.	CB) to promulgate rules	and regulations to go	vern private and out-of-	state institutions		
Requirement Statement:	ACA 6-61-301 (b) Directs the AHECB to promulgate rules and regulations that govern the students in credit-bearing courses.	ne non-exempt private and	d out-of-state college	s and universities enrol	ling Arkansas		
•	This rule has been replaced by the current rule governing non-public institutions. 6-61-30 authority.	•	igher Education Coor	dinating Board (AHEC	(B) with this		
Link to Rule Document:	http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/999/Final/5.02.1 ICAG	C RULES repealed.pdf					
Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarship Progr	am Rules				ID#: 1723		
Statutory Authority:	Title V Part C, Subpart 1 of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1104 through 1104K) and administered under 34 CFR Part 653.	10/09/1987	12/07/1987	12/07/1987			
·	ADHE is given authority to administer this federal grant, now repealed. The Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarship Program was authorized under Title V Part C, Subpart 1 of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended (20 U.S.C. 1104 through 1104K) and administered under 34 CFR Part 653. Both the program statute and regulations have long since been repealed.						
	However, the repealed program regulations allowed the Department to require any reports deemed necessary to make certain that the functions of the Paul Douglas Program were carried out. Section 80.40(b)(1) of the Education Department General Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) states that "grantees shall submit annual performance reports"						
	Therefore, each of the former participating state education agencies must provide informated statutory and regulatory requirements applicable at the time the funds were disbursed.	ntion on the annual perfor	rmance report to dem	onstrate compliance wi	th the program's		
	the Education Department General Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) that remains in	effect. State rules for thi	s non-existent federal				
	http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/1723/Final/Paul Doug	las Scholarship Rules.pd	<u>f</u>				
Student Placement into General Education	on Core Courses				ID#: 997		
Statutory Authority:	ACA 6-61-110	03/10/2016	03/10/2016	03/10/2016	03/20/2016		
Required under State or Federal Law:	ACA 6-61-110 Mandates the Arkansas Higher Education Coordinating Board (AHECB) to courses.	to determine the appropr	iate tests or criteria fo	or student assessment ar	nd placement in credit		
Requirement Statement:	ACA 6-61-110 Mandates AHECB to determine the appropriate tests or criteria for studen	t assessment and placem	ent in credit courses.				
1	This rule was amended on 3/20/2016. This rule has out-of-date information and should be http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/997/Final/placement rules/						
Teacher/Administrator Grant Program R	ules	•			ID#: 1730		
Statutory Authority:	Act 331 of 1987 (ACA 6-81-603)	10/09/1987	11/09/1987	01/04/2010	01/29/2010		
Required under State or Federal Law: Requirement Statement:	The Arkansas Department of Higher Education is authorized to administer this grant under This program began as a loan forgiveness program, and in its most recent iteration is the Program. TOP is a current program, with funds being awarded as reimbursement for teach	Teacher Opportunity Propher tuition and qualified	gram. ADHE still rec expenses.	eives loan repayment re			
1	This grant became the Teacher Opportunity Program (TOP) authorized by ACA 6-81-603 http://arr.blr.arkansas.gov/Portals/0/Rules/ARR/Entities/151/Rules/1730/Final/TAG Rules	1 ,	from this grant contin	nue to be received, but	now under TOP.		

Prepared on: August 24, 2018 Page 2 of 2